AMENDMENT #3
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SHERIDAN, WYOMING, AND
MORRISON-MAIERLE INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 20th day of June, 2023 by and between the County of Sheridan, a political subdivision of the State of Wyoming, (“County”) and Morrison-Maierle, Inc.  (“Contractor”);


WHEREAS, the parties entered into an AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR DESIGN OF BROOKS STREET GREENSPACE PROJECT Between Sheridan County and Morrison-Maierle Inc, (“Agreement”) executed August 15, 2021; and
WHEREAS, the parties entered into AMENDMENT #1 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR DESIGN OF BROOKS STREET GREENSPACE PROJECT Between Sheridan County and Morrison-Maierle Inc, (“Agreement”) executed April 19, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into AMENDMENT #2 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR DESIGN OF BROOKS STREET GREENSPACE PROJECT Between Sheridan County and Morrison-Maierle Inc, (“Agreement”) executed February 7, 2023; and


WHEREAS, the parties, by mutual agreement, wish to further amend said Agreement and have hereto set forth this amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED as follows, that:

I.

Section 4. part a. RESPONSIBILITES OF COUNTY  shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

a. County agrees to pay Contractor for services completed and invoiced. Total of invoiced work shall have a Cost-Not-to-Exceed Amount of $386,702.31 unless executed Contract Amendments modify the Cost-Not-to-Exceed Amount.  

II.
Section 5. part a. RESPONSIBILITIES OR CONTRACTOR shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

a.  Contractor shall provide the following professional services for the project as outlined in the original Scope of Work and Fee Schedule and the Scope of Work and Fee Schedule for Amendment #1, #2 & #3.    

III.
All other terms of the Agreement entered into between the parties, dated August 15, 2021, shall remain in full force and effect, and the provisions of this amendment are hereby incorporated therein.

	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,

SHERIDAN COUNTY WYOMING

224 S. Main Street, Suite B1

Sheridan, Wyoming 82801



	_______________________________________

Christie Haswell, Chairwoman 
Date
ATTEST:

_______________________________________
County Clerk



Date


	

	Morrison-Maierle, Inc.

1470 Sugarland Drive, Suite 1

Sheridan, Wyoming 82801


	_______________________________________

Title:                                            Date
ATTEST:

_______________________________________
Title:



Date



[image: image1.jpg]- = Morrison
- M a I e r | e 1470 SUGARLAND DRIVE, SUITE1 + SHERIDAN, WY 82801

engineers « surveyors - planners - scientists 307.672.9310 « www.m-m.net

January 30, 2023

Renee’ Obermueller
Sheridan County

224 S. Main St., Suite 428
Sheridan, WY 82801

Re:  Brooks Street Greenspace
Amendment #2 (Add’l Design & Bidding)
MMI #6017.002

Renee’,

Below is our proposed scope and fee for the Brooks Street Greenspace Project additional
design efforts to remove the federal requirements from the previously submitted plans and to
conduct the bidding phase of the project.

SCOPE OF PROJECT

Sheridan County plans to create a greenspace in the recently vacated Brooks Street, between
Whitney and Burkitt St. This is intended to be a “showcase” project for the County, highlighting
the Courthouse and adding pathway, lighting, and landscape for the public’s use.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Brooks Greenspace construction plans dated 7/12/2022 were set-up in anticipation of
receiving a federal grant through WYDOT's TAP program, however, this project was not selected.
The County has decided to move forward with this project using a “non-federal” funding source.
The scope of services for this Amendment includes the following:

Revised Construction Plans/Specs

- Update plan/detail sheets and the project manual to remove the federal requirements
from the project

Bidding
- Plan and Specification Distribution (using QuestCDN)

- Prepare and coordinate publishing of Adv. for Bids

- Questions and Addenda (Civil, Landscape, Mechanical, Electrical, Structural,
Geotechnical)

- Virtual Prebid Meeting (incl. prep of agenda)
- Bid Opening, Review and Recommendation

- Bid Submittal Review and Notice of Award

We create solutions that build better communities

AN EMPLOYEE-OWNED COMPANY + AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER — MINORITIES / FEMALES / DISABLED / VETERANS



[image: image2.jpg]. L]
-. MOFFlSOn Renee’ Obermueller
January 30, 2023

- Maierle Page 2 of 2

engineers - surveyors - planners - scientists

Construction Administration (CA)
No CA services are included in this scope/fee, but can be added later by amendment following

award of a contract.

ENGINEERING FEES
Our proposed compensation for the above-described Scope of Services is on a Lump Sum basis

in accordance with the following breakdown.

Design $ 5,600
Bidding $15,400
Total $21,000
PROPOSED SCHEDULE

Proposed dates for the project schedule:

Notice to Proceed February 1, 2023
Revised Construction Plans March 1, 2023

Advertise for Bidding (2 wks) March 8 & 15, 2023
Pre-Bid March 22, 2023

Bid Opening April 4, 2023
Commissioner Award April 18, 2023 (or May 2)
Start of Construction (NTP) July 17, 2023

Please review the included information and let us know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Morrison-Maierle
Tim Brugger, PE
Project Manager

Enc. Amendment Form #2 (2 pages)



[image: image3.jpg]AMENDMENT

TO

ENGINEERING AGREEMENT

Project No: 6017.002 Service For: Sheridan County Agreement Date: 8/15/2021

Preliminary
Name: Brooks Street Design ......coevveeennne. O Amendment No: 2 (1/30/2023)
Greenspace Project
Fitial Design ..ccmcusssone (x]
Bidding.........cccoevuenen. (X
Constr. Admin............. O

Upon execution of this Amendment, the following supplemental instructions and/or fees shall
become a part of the project agreement and where in conflict with, supersede the original
agreement and previously executed Supplemental Agreements or Amendments.

Description of Changes:

Provide additional design and bidding services for the Brooks Street Greenspace project. For the
purposes of this amendment, the original scope of services are defined in the original agreement

dated 8/15/21.

Services to be added are included in the Amendment #2 Scope/Fee Letter (dated 1/30/2023) and
generally described as:

- Update Plans and Project Manual to remove the federal funding requirements
- Bidding Phase



[image: image4.jpg]Fee Summary:

Original Agreement $ 99,971.98
Amendment #1 $ 26,230.33
Fee (increase) this Amendment $ 21,000.00
Total Adjusted Fee $147,202.31

EXECUTION: This Amendment shall be binding on successors and assigns of either party and
the parties hereby agree to the terms and conditions set forth in this instrument to be executed by
their proper officials thereunto duly authorized as of the date indicated below.

Morrison-Maierle, Inc. By: %Mﬂ ; Uﬂ)ult Date: 1/30/23

Sheridan Operations Manager
Title

—«3 ‘ , '\’l : Wi )
Sheridan County By: I el g,lﬁ \/‘7\\14{'/((2&— Date:_ {31 7>3

ADMIA - DIRECTIR.
Title





[image: image5.png]@ Morrison
mm Maierle i sgon s e

e soists 7672300 wannaret

June 6, 2023

Renee’ Obermuelier
‘Sheridan County

2245 MainSt. Ste. 81
‘Sheridan, WY 82801

Re:  Brooks Street Greenspace
CA ScopelFee
MM #6017.002.02

Renee',

Attached i a proposed Scope and Fee for the Consiruction Adminisiration porton of the Brooks
Greenspace project

'SCOPE OF PROJECT
The Brooks Street Greenspace project was recently bid and Norther Underground was the
‘awarded the contract. This project generally inciudes heated sidewalk/pathway, MSE Block
retaining wall, ghting, and landscape in the old Brooks Street located west of the Sheridan
‘County Coutthouse.

'SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ENGINEERING FEES
Our scope of services includes constructon administration for the project as described in this
proposal. The project phases are further descrbed as follows:

‘Consiruction Administration
1. Coordinate pre-construction contract documents. with the contractor and Sheridan
County.

2. Conduct a pre-construction conference with the selected contractor and Sheridan
County.

3. Review Material Submitals (Including the Retaining Wall and Overhead Structure
Design).

4. Provide generally daily site visits by our stff o observe the Contractors progress and
work generally conforming 1o plans and specs, and preparation of field reports with
photos. Fes is based on this being 3 hours/day average for a consiruction duraton of
135 working days (190 calendar days or 27, 5-day work weeks; we have not accounted
for work on Saturdays or Sundays) to reach subsiantal complefion and an additonal 14
calendar days o reach fina completion

> The contract allows the contractor an additional 45 calendar days (7 weeks)
Guring the winter months to perform inerior work. We are anticipating this effort
will requie less observalion and are estimating <8 hours/week.

5. Conduct weekly construction meetings.

We ceate solutionsthat buid btter communities





[image: image6.png]= Morrison p—

June's, 2023

um VO
m Maierle Pose 203

6. Project oversight by our serior staf, which includes occasional ste visis 1o observe the
progross of the work. answering questons, and pariicipaiing in coordination with the
‘County and both preliminary and final inspeciions for project acceptance.

7. Prepare contractor's pay applications.

8. Conduct substantal and final completion inspections and provide a punchis of ems to
be completed

5. Prepare record craings (PDF).
10. Coordinate contract closeout documents wih the conractor and Sheridan County.

11 Conduct a 1-year warranty inspection and coordinate corrective work with the contractor
‘and Sheridan County.

ENGINEERING FEES
‘Our proposed compensation for the above-described Scope of Services is on an hourl, cost
notto-exceed basis n accordance with the following breakdown.

Construcion Adminsiration (GA] 523950000

Total $239.50000

'SUBCONSULTANTS AND OTHER ENGINEERING DISCIPLINES

‘Geotechnical (AET) wil provide the following services:
Retaining Wall submital review.

- Attend the pre-consiruction conference.

- Periodic Site Visits (+5) with field report at key milestones (et wall excavation/
‘subgrade, et wall foundation intallaton, and parking area). Getechnical il
provide phone support throughos the project duration (estimated at 1 hrshwk)

Landscape (Steiner-Theusen) will provid the following services:
- Material submital reviews.

- Attend the pre-consiruction conference (viualy).

- Construction Observation
‘o Periodic Sie Visits (x11) wih field repors at key milestones (plantings.
irigation, Overhead Structure, SubstantialFinal completon). Landscape wil
provide phone support throughos the project duration (estimated at 2 hrshwk)

(M-M) will povide the following services:
- Material submital reviews.

- Attend the pre-consiruction conference (viualy).





[image: image7.png]& Morrison Ranes Ohomtes
= Maierle Paae et

- Construction Observation
‘o Periodic Site Visits (5) with fild reports a key milestones (nta ste ist,
rough in (before siab poured), afer slab pour, substantial completion, final
‘completion, etc.). Electrical will provide phone support throughout the project
duration (estimated at 2 hrswk)

Mechanical (M-M) will provide the following services:
- Material submitial review.

- Attend the pre-consiruction conference (viualy).

- Construction Observation
‘o Periodic Sie Vists (5) with fild reports a key milestones (ntal ste vist,
rough in (before siab poured) ater iab pourinterior, substantal completon,
final comletion, etc.). M& will provide phone support throughout th project
Guration (estimated at 2 hrshwk).

1. No Federal funding s used on this project, 50 no Federal requirements are necessary for
the consiruction of this project

2. The largest assumption in our constructon administation fees s tha the Coniractor wil
‘complete the project within a reasonable Schedule. Our cosis are largely ied o the
‘consiruction duration and us being on sie daily and preparing fiel reports whenever the
‘Contractor is working. Should the Contracior take longer than our estimated project
Schedule it s possible that addional fees would be necessary.

3. Our effortsfor any corrective work that the Contractor must address under the one-year
warranty wil be minimal. The budget allows for approximaiely on and a half ays of
staff ime dedicated to thi task.

Ploase review the incuded information and let us know i you have any questons.

Sincerely,

Enc. Brooks Greenspace CA Fee Breakdown (5 pages)





[image: image8.png]PROPOSAL FEE ESTIMATE
Contract Amendment #3
CAFee

Brooks Straet Greenspace
‘Sheridan County.
MMI No. 6017.002

Prepared By.
Morrison-Maierle, Inc.
1470 Sugariand Drive, Suite #1

‘Sheridan, Wyoming 82801
307-672-9310

Design Phase =_§. NotIncluded

Bid Phase = S NotIncluded

CAPhase=_S 23,5000 Houry, Cost notto Exceed

TotalFee = S 239.50000 Hourly, Cost not to Exceed

o
LN S—
TP e resaet
a2
e

Tors 202




2

